accruing on a temporary negative cash balance caused by the timing difference between construction
payments and reimbursement from the State through a grant under Senate Bill 81 “Juvenile Justice
Realignment.” The deficit will be resolved once all claims have been received and eligible funding
sources are utilized to close out the project fund.

107

COUNTY OF YOLO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

Note 19: Prior Period Adjustment

During the year ended June 30, 2018, beginning net positions for governmental and business
activities, the First 5 Yolo and the Yolo County Housing were restated due to the implementation of
GASB No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions.  The following are the prior period adjustments:

June 30, 2017
Previously
Presented Restatement

July 1, 2017
Restated

Governmental Activities
Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB -$   7,777,824$   7,777,824$
Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Liability -   (75,240,270)   (75,240,270)
Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Obligation (91,004,786)   91,004,786   -
Net Position - Beginning of year 16,763,132$   23,542,340   40,305,472$

Business-Type Activites
Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB -$   129,562$   129,562$
Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Liability -   (1,156,151)   (1,156,151)
Net Position - Beginning of year 16,958,826$   (1,026,589)   15,932,237$

Central Landfill Enterprise Fund
Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB -$   129,562$   129,562$
Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Liability -   (1,156,151)   (1,156,151)
Net Position - Beginning of year 14,897,236$   (1,026,589)   13,870,647$

First 5 Commission - Discrete Component Unit
Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB -$   (36,215)$   (36,215)$
Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Liability -   (204,383)   (204,383)
Net Position - Beginning of year 273,146$   (240,598)   32,548$

Yolo County Housing - Discrete Component Unit:
Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB -$   375,225$   375,225$
Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Liability -   (1,660,758)   (1,660,758)
Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Obligation (92,341)   92,341   -
Net Position - Beginning of year 17,216,737$   (1,193,192)   16,023,545$

108

COUNTY OF YOLO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

Note 20: Tax Abatements

The County provides property tax abatements through the Agricultural Preserve Program. The
program enrolls land in Williamson Act contracts whereby the land is enforceable restricted to
agricultural, open space, or recreational uses in exchange for reduced property tax assessments.
Participation in the program is voluntary. The Yolo County Code and Williamson Act guidelines are
the set of rules by which the County administers the program. The Department of Community